respectively. The application of HK (Int) 5 has had no impact on the reported profit or loss and earnings per share for the current

and prior years.

The effect of adoption of Hong Kong Interpretation 5 is as follows:

31 December

2010

31 December

2009

1 January

2009

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Current liabilities

Increase in secured bank loans — 2,484 2,788

Non-current liabilities

Decrease in secured bank loans — (2,484) (2,788)

Such term loans have been presented in the earliest time band in the maturity analysis for financial liabilities. (See note 37 for

details.)

BR
IL

LI
A

N
C

E
W

O
RL

D
W

ID
E

H
O

LD
IN

G
S

LI
M

IT
ED

42

For the year ended 31 December 2010

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

3. Application of New and Revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) (continued)

Summary of the effects of the above changes in accounting policies on the financial position

The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on the financial positions of the Group as at 1 January 2009 and 31

December 2009 are as follows:

As at

1/1/2009

(originally

stated) Adjustments

As at

1/1/2009

(restated)

As at

31/12/2009

(originally

stated) Adjustments

As at

31/12/2009

(restated)

HK$’000 HK$’ 000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 13,758 — 13,758 12,145 541 12,686

Prepaid lease payment — — — 541 (541) —

Secured bank loans — current 299 2,788 3,087 304 2,484 2,788

Secured bank loans — non-current 2,788 (2,788) — 2,484 (2,484) —

Total effects on net assets 16,845 — 16,845 15,474 — 15,474

4. Turnover

The principal activity of the Group is garment manufacturing. Turnover represents sales value of goods supplied to customers.

An analysis of turnover is as follows:

2010 2009
HK$’000 HK$’000

Sales of garments 133,220 128,948

BR
IL

LI
A

N
C

E
W

O
RL

D
W

ID
E

H
O

LD
IN

G
S

LI
M

IT
ED

43

For the year ended 31 December 2010

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

5. Other Revenue and Other Net Income

2010 2009
HK$’000 HK$’000

Other revenue
 Bank interests income — 137
 Interest income from loans to a director 63 77

 Total interest income on financial assets not at fair value through profit or loss 63 214